lease payable.  For the year ended June 30, 2011 the District had received $883,817 of
dedicated sales tax from the City of Ardmore and that it is shown as operating contribution in
the statement of activities.

The Authority’s financial statements are included in the City of Ardmore’s financial reporting
entity and can be obtained from the City of Ardmore’s finance director.

ARDMORE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. I-19
Carter County, Oklahoma

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2011

30

X.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the current year it was determined that the funds received from the sales tax revenue
bonds by the Ardmore Community Facilities Authority should not have been recorded as
contributed capital. The arrangement with the Authority is effectively a financing arrangement
and as such, the acquisition should have been accounted for as a capital lease where the title to
the assets will be passed to the District once the bonds are paid off. The effect of this change on
the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2010 is shown below:

 As

Previously

Reported Restatement  As Restated

Governmental Activities
Statement of Net Assets

Current Portion of Capital Leases 100,000$   640,000$   740,000$
Capital Lease Obligations 200,000   3,755,000   3,955,000
Net Assets: Invested in Capital Assets 28,776,004  (4,395,000)  24,381,004

Statement of Activities
Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services -   230,010   230,010
Operating Grants and Contributions 6,460,110   824,687   7,284,797

General Revenue: Taxes and Other Dedicated Fees 824,687   (824,687)   -
Transfers to Trustee (825,010)   825,010   -
Change in Net Assets (1,877,076)   595,000   (1,282,076)
Beginning Net Assets 35,735,402  (4,990,000)  30,745,402
Ending Net Assets 33,858,328  (4,395,000)  29,463,328

31

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

ARDMORE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. I-19
Carter County, Oklahoma

Budgetary Comparison Schedule –General Fund (Unaudited)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2011

32

Variance
Actual With Final

Original Final Amounts Budget

REVENUE
Property Taxes 4,896,161$   4,896,161$   5,254,385$   358,224$
Interest 15,811 15,811   12,609 (3,202)
County Revenue 455,896   455,896   517,312 61,416
State Revenue 11,268,982   11,268,982   11,193,123 (75,859)
Federal Revenue 3,649,219   4,208,959   3,743,261 (465,698)
Other 1,004,982   1,004,982   1,124,851   119,869

Total Revenue 21,291,051$   21,850,791$   21,845,541$   (5,250)$

EXPENDITURES
Current

Instruction 14,765,592$   15,325,332$   11,736,949 3,588,383$
Support Services 8,042,516 8,042,516 8,046,936 (4,420)
Non-instruction Services 107,520 107,520 107,520 -

Capital Outlay 124,000   124,000   128,077 (4,077)
Other Outlays 411,432   411,432   411,432   -

Total Expenditures 23,451,060$   24,010,800$   20,430,914$   3,579,886$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures (2,160,009)$   (2,160,009)$   1,414,627$   3,574,636$

Fund Balance - Beginning 2,160,009   2,160,009   2,160,009   -

Fund Balance - Ending -$   -$   3,574,636$   3,574,636$

Budgeted Amounts

ARDMORE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. I-19
Carter County, Oklahoma

Budgetary Comparison Schedule –Building Fund (Unaudited)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2011

33

Variance
Actual With Final

Original Final Amounts Budget

REVENUE
Property Taxes 699,646$   699,646$   749,541$   49,895$
Interest 2,334 2,334   1,372   (962)
Other 580,892   580,892   11,038   (569,854)

Total Revenue 1,282,872$   1,282,872$   761,951$   (520,921)$

EXPENDITURES
Current

Instruction 2,542$   2,542$   2,542$   -$
Support Services 499,634 499,634 401,643 97,991

Capital Outlay 968,787 968,787 475,843 492,944
Other Outlays 156,301   156,301   -   156,301

Total Expenditures 1,627,264$   1,627,264$   880,028$   747,236$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures (344,392)   (344,392)   (118,077)   226,315

Fund Balance - Beginning 344,392   344,392   344,392   -

Fund Balance - Ending -$   -$   226,315$   226,315$

Budgeted Amounts

ARDMORE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. I-19
Carter County, Oklahoma

Notes to Required Supplementary Information
June 30, 2011

34

Budgeting: No later than October 1, each board of education shall prepare a financial statement
and estimate of needs to be filed with the applicable county clerk and the State Department of
Education. Once the county excise board has approved the estimate of needs, the board shall